## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion ) of County Road #22.

## ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received a petition from R.N. & Sue Vanderpool and others to Vacate a portion of County Road #22, more particularly described as follows:

> Commencing at the intersection with County Road #746 in the SE 1/4, SE 1/4 of Section 9, Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M.; thence in a Southwesterly direction through Sections 16, 21, 28, 33 and 32, Township 1 North, Range 32 East, W.M. and Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M. which point is on the South line of Section 5, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M. and the intersection with Count Road #617, the terminus point.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners signed their Resolution of Intent

on April 7, 1976, and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Roadmaster testified that the portion of County Road #22 in question had never been opened to the general public and was useless to the general public, and

WHEREAS a Public Hearing was held on May 19, 1976, as required by Oregon State Law,

and

WHEREAS no remonstrances against the Vacating of this portion of County Road #22

were heard, now

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County, ORDER that portion of County Road #22 be Vacated as reguested.

DATED the 2 day of June, 1976.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

STARRETT, CHAIRMAN

Barliara Lynch BARBARA LYNCH

Cappiond Berons

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK By Viola Diggins, Deputy

Page 2 - ORDER